
 

 

 
MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

  
DATE: Wednesday 4 December 2024 

  
TIME: 2.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 

 

 
 

 Cllr. Ian Moncur (Chair) 

Cllr. Mhairi Doyle, M.B.E. 
Cllr. Diane Roscoe 
Sarah Alldis 

Andrew Booth 
Deborah Butcher 

Dr. Rob Caudwell 
Risthardh Hare 
Neil Holland 

Adrian Hughes 
Janine Hyland 
Margaret Jones 

Temporary Superintendent Paul Holden 
Phil Porter 

Anne-Marie Stretch 
Mark Thomas 
John Turner 

Angela White 
 

  

 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy DysonDemocratic Services Officer 

 Telephone: 0151 934 3173 
 E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk 

 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
(Pages 5 - 8) 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 

dispensation. 
 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 

Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 

the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 

 

 

4.   Use of the Enhanced Case Finding Tool with Integrated 
Care Teams 

(Pages 9 - 22) 

 Presentation by the Associate Director of Integration, 
Transformation & Partnerships – Merseycare  

 

 

5.   Darzi Report Recommendations (To Follow) 

 Presentation by the Executive Director of Adult Social Care, 
Health and Wellbeing and NHS Director for Sefton 

 

 

6.   Children and Young People Plan Consultation Feedback (Pages 23 - 
68) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care, Health 

and Wellbeing and NHS Director for Sefton 
 

 

7.   Sefton Combating Drugs Partnership - Annual Update (Pages 69 - 

80) 

 Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

 

8.   Health Inequalities Funding (To Follow) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care, Health 

and Wellbeing and NHS Director for Sefton 

 



 

9.   Ratification of Better Care Fund Quarter 2 (Pages 81 - 
98) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care, Health 

and Wellbeing and NHS Director for Sefton 
 

 

10.   Section 75 Agreement (Pages 99 - 
242) 

 Report of Executive Director of Adult Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing and NHS Director for Sefton 
 

 

11.   Sub-Group Updates (To Follow) 

 Report of the Director of Public Health 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON  11 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) (Sefton Council) 
 

 Councillor Doyle (Sefton Council), Councillor Roscoe 
(Sefton Council), Andrew Booth (Sefton Advocacy), 
Deborah Butcher (Sefton Council), Janine Hyland 

(Every Child Matters Forum), Margaret Jones 
(Sefton Council), Phil Porter (Sefton Council), John 

Turner (Healthwatch, Sefton) and Angela White 
(Sefton CVS)  
 

 
7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Sarah Alldis (Sefton Council), 
Risthardh Hare (Sefton Council), Paul Holden (Merseyside Police) and 

Neil Holland (Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust). 
 
8. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2024 be confirmed as a 

correct record.  
  
 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 
10. EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

 

The Board considered a verbal update by the Director of Public Health on 
the Emotional Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 

The Board was informed of the ongoing work regarding the Emotional 
Health and Wellbeing Board’s terms of reference, future meetings and 

targets.  
 
The Board discussed future collaborations.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the update be noted.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - WEDNESDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 
2024 
 

2 

 
11. PSYCHOLOGICAL SUPPORT OFFER FOLLOWING 

SOUTHPORT INCIDENT ON 29TH JULY 2024  

 
The Board received a presentation by the Executive Director of Adult 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing and NHS Director for Sefton which 
updated Members on the Psychological Support offer following the 

Southport Incident on 29th July 2024.  
 
The presentation covered:  

 

 Psychological support response  

 Cheshire and Merseyside Psychological Support Plan Following a 
Major Incident 

 Psychological Support Activation 

 Phase 1 Immediate Response 0-28 Days 

 Phase 1 Response 0-28 Days – Cohort, Resources, Community 

Support and Workforce Support 

 Phase 2 and 3 Response 28+ Days 

 
The Board discussed resilience, support offered to schools and long-term 

impacts.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the presentation be noted; and  

 
(2) all staff and agencies involved in the ongoing support be thanked.  
 

 
12. CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY  

 
The Board considered the report of the Executive Director of Operations 
and Partnerships which provided an update on the progress and next 

steps of the Sefton Child Poverty Strategy by reporting on the following:  
 

 A brief overview of the child poverty strategy’s goals, priorities, and 
suggested actions.  

 A review of progress using the accountability framework.  

 Overview of findings and recommendations of the LGA Health in All 
Policy Team (July 2024).  

 Discussion on arrangements for implementation, governance, and 
monitoring.  

 A communications plan to raise the profile of the Child Poverty 
Strategy. 

 
The Board discussed the importance of poverty proofing and multi-agency 
working. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - WEDNESDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 
2024 
 

3 

 
That the report be noted. 

 
13. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  

 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health that 
provided information about the 2023/24 Public Health Annual Report 

microsite on childhood immunisation in Sefton.  
 
A draft version of the microsite was presented which included advice, 

informational videos, case studies and helpful information. 
 

The Board emphasised the importance of vaccinations and discussed the 
challenges facing the UK vaccination programme.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the feedback from the Board be noted ahead of the launch of the 
microsite; and  
 

(2) the collaborative work and identified key stakeholders included in the 
task and finish group be noted.  

 

 
14. SUB-GROUP UPDATES  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 
presented a summary of activity from the five identified sub-groups and 

sought approval for the Better Care Fund 2024-25 Quarter One Template.  
 

The report also outlined a summary of activity from the Combatting Drugs 
Partnership and changes to pharmacies in Sefton. This was activity since 
the last report received by the Board on 5 June 2024.  

 
The Board discussed the impact of vaping on young people.  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the updates from the five identified subgroups and Combatting Drugs 
Partnership be noted; 

 
(2) the changes to Pharmacies in the area be noted; and  

 

(3) the Better Care Fund 2024-25 Quarter One Template be approved.  
 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   
     

 

Report Title Here  

Date of meeting: 4th December 2024 

Report to:  Sefton Health & Wellbeing Board 

Report of:   Integrated Care Team & Data into Action Update 

Wards affected: All Sefton Wards 

Exempt/confidential 

report: 

No 

  

Contact Officer: Pat McGuinness 

Tel: 07400993377 

Email:  Pat.mcguinness@merseycare.nhs.uk 

 

Purpose / Summary of Report: 

 

To provide an update on the vision and next steps in relation to the Integrated Care Team 
Programme and also the Data into Action Programme with a particular emphasis on Enhanced 

Case Finding. 
 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Health & Wellbeing Board members asked to note the work undertaken thus far and key next 
steps. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Integrated Care 
Teams & Data Into 
Action Update
Health and Wellbeing Board
Sefton Place
4th December 2024.

Pat McGuinness | Associate Director of Integration, Transformation & Partnerships

Dave Warwick | Network Integration Lead, Liverpool Place & Sefton Place 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



ICT Vision and Objectives

Improved 
outcomes and 
experiences for 
individuals and 
communities

Shift away from 
over-reliance on 

acute care towards 
focus on primary 
and community 

care 

Individual 
experience of 

integrated care 
and support that is 
personalised and 

co-o
[...]
e in place as soon as 
possible, once this is in place and governance is right ICT Strategic group can be stood down 
after the next planned meeting.

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 4



Next Steps and Considerations (2)
• Proactive Case Finding: Focus on High intensity users of general practice and urgent and 

emergency care (in support of C&M Recovery Plan) commencing November 2024.

• Continued support to embed ICTs within the Locality across Sefton Place. 

• Embed ICTs, as a hosted service, within Sefton Place (Community Care Division).

• Support the design and delivery of Integrated Locality Teams in Sefton Place (NHS Plan) via newly 
established system governance routes

• Consider how we can use learning from Sefton and Liverpool Places to support the development of 
Integrated Neighbourhood Teams in other Places within the MCFT footprint and what resources are 
required.

• Consider establishment of internal MCFT steering group to support further development of 
neighbourhood working and Trust role as anchor organisation.

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report Title: Here Children and Young People’s Plan Consultation Feedback 

Date of meeting: 4th December 2024 

Report to: Sefton Health & Wellbeing Board 

Report of: Jayne Vincent, Consultation and Engagement Lead 

Portfolio: Strategic Support 

Wards affected: All 

Is this a key 

decision: 
 

Yes / No 
 
 

Included in Forward 
Plan: 
 

Yes / No 

 
 

Exempt/confidential 

report: 

Yes / No 

 

 

Summary: 

The Children and Young People’s Partnership Board has agreed to update the Children 

and Young People Plan, and an extensive consultation has taken place between 
February and May 2024.  This report provides information on the key findings of the 

consultation. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

(1) To note the report. 

(2) To consider the findings when developing Strategy, policy, and commissioning 
intentions. 

 

1.  The Rationale and Evidence for
[...]
n for adulthood, managing money, being able to live independently and 
affordable housing are essential to support this. 

 A key findings report is attached at Appendix 1 and this is also supported by a full suite of 
annex reports/documents. 

Page 26

Agenda Item 6



4. Feedback 

4.1 The findings of the consultation and engagement were presented to the Children and 

Young People’s Partnership Board in August 2024 and will be used to help develop the 
updated Children and Young People’s Plan and Action plan.  The findings can also be used 

to support the development of other corporate and partner strategies and plans. 

4.2 A presentation on the Key Findings has also been given to the Strategic Youth Voice 
Steering group, the SEND Co-production Group, and the Corporate Equality Group.  

4.3 The findings have been used as part of the Southport Recovery Profile. 

4.4 Sefton Communications Team are providing support to design some feedback materials for 

children and young people and other stakeholders. 

4.5 Information will also be available on the Your Sefton Your Say Consultation Hub. 

4.6 The findings and a You Said, We Did will be shared with children and young people at the 

SEND Youth Conferences in March 2025. 

5.Future engagement. 

5.1 Engagement with the Strategic Youth Voice Group will continue to ensure that the feedback 
materials are distributed.  The Steering Group will also be considering how to monitor the 
engagement and youth voice against the priority areas and report to the Children and 

Young People’s Partnership Board. 

5.2 The programme for the Have Your Say Sefton youth voice group is already considering the 

findings and a recent engagement on transport and travel was informed by the findings 
from the SHOUT surveys with children and young people.  

Financial Implications 

No financial implication – consultation feedback  

Legal Implications 

No legal implication – consultation feedback 

Corporate Risk Implications 

No 
[...]
       29 

  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

3 
 

1. Executive Summary – Feedback from 

the Consultation and Engagement for 

the Children and Young People Plan. 

This report provides the findings from the engagement process undertaken by Sefton 
Council and partners on the refresh of Sefton’s Children and Young People Plan 
2024 - 2027. The Council worked closely with partners of the Children and Young 
People’s Partnership Board, the Strategic Youth Voice Steering Group and the 
Associations for Primary and Secondary Headteachers to plan and carry out a 13-
week consultation and engagement programme with children and young people, 
members of the public and people who work with children and young people to help 
us focus on what’s important and to be ambitious for children and young people of 
Sefton.  

The Cabinet Sponsor, Cllr Diane Roscoe, Cabinet Member for Children, Schools and 
Families agreed that developing the Children and Young People Plan should have a 
strong emphasis on the voice of the child influencing the plan.  It should also build 
upon what we already know from the Sefton Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and 
previous work and conversations. The Children and Young People’s Partnership 
Board agreed to keep the themes Heard, Happy, Healthy and Achieving but agreed 
to add the theme of Safe. The following seven proposed priority areas were 
identified, which were consulted upon. 

1) Ensuring that children are safe, and that we protect those at risk of harm. 
2) Strengthen families and build resilient communities. 
3) Placing children and young people at the core of the decisions we make about 

them. 
4) Getting the most out of life by through play, leisure, culture, and sporting 

activities. 
5) Protect children and young people from discrimination and advance equality 

and opportunity for all. 
6) Reduce health inequalities and support families to live healthy lifestyles. 
7) High aspirations, opportunities and achievement for all childre
[...]
ffects their mental health and 

wellbeing; 38% of 12 – 16-year-olds and 28% 17+, respectively.

Approximately two thirds (65%) of children and young people aged 8 – 16 years are 

hopeful about the future, but they are also worried (41% of 8 – 11-year-olds) and anxious 

(56% of 12 – 16-year-olds) too. 

Children and young people have many achievements and are proud of these, and 80% 

children and young people aged 12 – 16 years and 84% aged 17+ have a plan for when 

they leave school/college.  Preparation for adulthood, managing money, being able to live 

independently and affordable housing are essential to support this.

This aligns to our proposed priority of high aspirations, opportunities and 

achievement for all children and young people.

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 6



Next Steps

• Report has been presented to the Children and Young People’s Partnership 
Board in August and the Public Engagement and Consultation Panel in 
November.

• Use the consultation findings to help update the Children and Young People Plan 
2024 – 2027 and linked to the Corporate Plan.

• Develop infographics using the feedback from children and young people.

• Develop materials to feedback the findings to children and young people and 
other stakeholders.

• Using the information to support the Southport Recovery Profile.

P
age 68

A
genda Item

 6



 

 

 

 

Summary: 

This report will provide an annual update on the progress of Sefton’s Combating Drugs 

Partnership (SCDP). It will include an overview of the partnership’s development and its 
achievements in relation to national milestones. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

 

1. The Health & Wellbeing Board to note the content of the report and the progress 
made by the Partnership this year. 
 

2. The Health & Wellbeing Board to continue to strengthen the Partnership 
by recommending participation of any further key members.  

 

1. The Rationale and Evidence for the Recommendations 

Local governance structures require the Health and Wellbeing Board to have oversight and 

reporting from the Sefton Combating Drugs Partnership via the Senior Responsible Owner. 

 

                                                                                                                         
 
Report Title: Sefton’s Combating Drugs Partnership – Annual Update  

Date of meeting: Wednesday 4th December 2024 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  

Report of: 
Director of Public Health 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Health and Wellbeing  

Wards affected: All 

Is this a key 

decision: 
 

No 

 

Included in Forward 

Plan: 
 

No 

 

Exempt/confidential 

report: 

No 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



Quarterly updates are provided as part of the sub-committee report to the Board and an annual 
report will be submitted. 

 

2.  Financial Implications 

There are no financial implications. 

3. Legal Implications 

There are no legal implications. 

4. Risk Implications 

There are no risk implications. 

5.  Staffing HR Implications   

There are no staffing HR implications. 

6.  Conclusion 

No risks to report.  

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 

None. 

 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications.  

The CDP will focus on addressing inequalities as identified in the JSNA. It 
acknowledges that the greatest impacts of substance misuse are experienced in our 
most deprived communities. 

Impact on Children and Young People:  

The National 10-Year Drugs Plan, alongside the local delivery plan, is designed to 
support young people and families most at risk of substance use or criminal exploitation. 

It focuses on coordinating early, targeted interventions to reduce harm within families, 
ensuring that support is tailored to the specific needs of individuals and families, while 
addressing the underlying causes of risk. 

Climate Emergency Implications:   

The recommendations within this report will have a neutral impact.  

The operation of the CDP does not 
[...]
rvice Merseycare NHS Trust 

Rep Community/Public 
Engagement 

Community Voluntary Sector (CVS) 

Rep Business Intelligence - Data Sefton Council 

Rep Adult Social Care Sefton Council 

Rep Children Social Care  Sefton Council 

Rep Housing Sefton Council / One Vision Housing 

Rep Youth Offending Team Sefton Council 

Rep Communities Sefton Council 

Rep Education Sefton Council 

Rep Probation Probation Service 

Rep Police Merseyside Police 

Voice Lived Experience Change Grow Live – Service User Group 

Public Health Intelligence Unit Liverpool John Moore’s University (LJMU)

 
Rep Employment The Growth Company 

Rep Department for Work and 
Pensions 

Southport Job Centre Plus 

 
Frequency of meetings 

The Combating Drugs Partnership will meet monthly in the first instance and 
quarterly thereafter.  

Extraordinary meetings 
 

In addition, extraordinary meetings may be called as and when appropriate. 
 
Format of meetings 

 

The meetings will have a standard agenda and will be virtual (Teams). 

 
Face-to-face meetings will be held approximately once a year.  

Quorum 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



The quorum for the meeting will be a minimum of 5 members each 
representing a different organisations/sector/Depts. 

Communication of recommendations 
 

All members of the partnership will assume responsibility for communicating 
recommendations/actions within their respective organisations/Depts following 

each meeting. 
 
Review 

 

Terms of Reference will be reviewed on an annual basis. Review date (Sept 

2024) 

Page 80

Agenda Item 7



 

 

   
     

 

Ratification of 
Better Care Fund 

Quarter 2 Report 
 

Date of meeting: 4th December 2024 

Report to:  Health and Wellbeing Board 

Report of:   
Executive Director - Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing / Cheshire & 
Merseyside ICB Place Director Sefton  

Portfolio: Adult Social Care 

Wards affected: All 

Is this a key 

decision: 
 

No  

Included in Forward 

Plan: 
 

No 

Exempt/confidential 

report: 
No 

 

1.Summary: 

To seek retrospective ratification from the HWWB on the Better Care Fund Quarter 2 
submission to NHS England. 

2.Recommendation(s): 

HWWB is recommended to retrospectively approve the submission of the Better Care 

Fund Quarter 2 submission.  

3. The Rationale and Evidence for the Recommendations 

NHS England requests that each Local Authority in England submit a quarterly BCF report which 

provides update on spend and metrics. The report highlights any issues and risks against be BCF 
spend and metrics across Adult Social Care and Health.  

The deadline for qtr. 2 BCF report was 31st October 2024. Sefton’s return showed that Sefton had 
no identified risk in relation to spend and as at the end of qtr 2, 49% of the BCF had been spent, 
with most metrics also having been achieved.  

Sefton received no clarification issues from NHSE have now confirmed that they are satisfied with 
the information submitted in the return. 

4. Risk Implications 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



There are currently no risks associated with the BCF quarter 2 return. However further work is 
required for 25/26 to ensure that the BCF is funding schemes that are transformational and a 

priority for both Health and Social care. 

 
5.  Staffing HR Implications   

There are no staffing HR implications. 
 
6.  Conclusion 

Given that the BCF spend Sefton New Directions remains a key partner of both Sefton Adult 

Social Care and Cheshire & Merseyside ICB, supporting them to deliver strategic priorities and 
services to support some of the most vulnerable people in Sefton. 

The transformation programme of Sefton New Directions is ongoing and critical to ensuing that 

services they deliver are reshaped so that they can continue to meet the needs of Sefton, are 
sustainable, offer value for money and can be delivered within the current budget. 

 
7.  Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 

There are no alternative options to be considered. 

 
[...]
Community 
Provider

Minimum 
NHS 
Contribution

£52,898 £0 Not recruited to posts

P
age 97

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Section 75 Agreement  

Date of meeting: 4th December 2024 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Report of: 
Executive Director - Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing / Cheshire & 
Merseyside ICB Place Director Sefton 

Portfolio: Adult Social Care  

Wards affected: All  

Is this a key 

decision: 
 

No 
 
 

Included in Forward 
Plan: 
 

No 

 
 

Exempt/confidential 

report: 

No 

 

 

 

1. Summary: 

To acknowledge and approve Section 75 agreement between Cheshire 
and Merseyside ICB and Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council . 

 

2. Recommendation(s): 

That the HWWB retrospectively approves the agreement of the BCF 

Section 75 between Cheshire and Merseyside ICB and Sefton Borough 
Council for 2024/25. 

 

 

3. The Rationale and Evidence for the Recommendations 

The Better Care Fund (BCF) for Sefton is £61m for 24/25 and is integral to providing 

funding for transformation and joint commissioning across Adult Social Care (ASC) 

and Health. 

The s75 Agreement of the National Health Services Act 2006 allows NHS bodies and 

local authorities to pool resources and delegate certain NHS and local authority 

health-related functions to the other partner(s) in order to support transformation and 

an improve the way those functions are exercised, via the BCF. 

The BCF strategically aligns with the Sefton Corporate Plan priorities, Health and 

Wellbeing and Adult Social Care. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



The s75 agreement was for an initial period of up to 4 years from 2022 to 2026. 

However, as BCF funding has only been announced for the financial year 2024/25, 

at this stage, Officers only seek extension of the s75agreement for a further year.  

The aims and benefits of extending the s75 Agreement are to: 

1 improve the quality and efficiency of the services 

2 meet the Nationa
[...]
ct; 
 

2 No Partner shall unreasonably withhold or delay consent requested by the Lead Partner. 
 

3 Each Partner (other than the Lead Partner) shall: 
 

3.1 comply with the requirements imposed on the Lead Partner pursuant to the relevant 
Service Contract in relation to any information disclosed to the other Partners; 
 

3.2 notify the Lead Partner of any matters that might prevent the Lead Partner from giving any 
of the warranties set out in a Services Contract or which might cause the Lead Partner to be in breach 
of warranty. 

Page 238

Agenda Item 10



141 

 

SCHEDULE 5 – NOT USED

Page 239

Agenda Item 10



 

 

SCHEDULE 6 – BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 

 

 

 

BCF%202024-25%20

Planning%20Template%20v3.xlsx 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE 7 – NOT USED 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 240

Agenda Item 10



1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE 8 – INFORMATION GOVERNANCE PROTOCOL 

 

The Parties agree that the provisions and obligations set out under the  enclosed Combined Intelligence for 
Population Health Action (CIPHA): Data Sharing Agreement (Tier Two)  shall also apply to both Parties in the 
operation of this Agreement 

 

The Parties further agree that they will comply with all obligations set out under the Data Protection Legislation as 
well as any further Information Governance Protocol agreed between the Parties 

 

HCP CM CIPHA Tier 

Two Population Health FINAL signed v1.0.pdf 

 

 

Page 241

Agenda Item 10



2 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 242

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Use of the Enhanced Case Finding Tool with Integrated Care Teams
	Use of the enhanced case finding tool with integrated care teams presentation

	6 Children and Young People Plan Consultation Feedback
	Enc. 1 for Children and Young People Plan Consultation Feedback
	HWBB Children and Young People Plan Consultation Findings-
	Slide 1:   
	Slide 2:   Consultation response.
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10:   Next Steps


	7 Sefton Combating Drugs Partnership - Annual Update
	Sefton Combating Drugs Partnership TOR

	9 Ratification of Better Care Fund Quarter 2
	Appendix 1 - BCF Q2 Merged

	10 Section 75 Agreement



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON  4 DECEMBER 2024 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (Sefton Council) (in the Chair) 
 

 Councillor Doyle (Sefton Council), Sarah Alldis 
(Sefton Council), Andrew Booth (Sefton Advocacy), 
Deborah Butcher (Sefton Council), Neil Holland 

(Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust), Margaret Jones (Sefton Council), Phil Porter 

(Sefton Council) and John Turner (Healthwatch) 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

(VIA MICROSOFT 
TEAMS): 

Angela White (Sefton CVS) 

 
 
15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roscoe (Sefton 

Council) and Paul Holden (Merseyside Police). 
 
16. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2024 be confirmed 
as a correct record.  

 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declarations of personal interest were made and the Members 

concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 
 

     

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Andrew Booth 

(Sefton 

Advocacy)  

 

Minute No. 24 – 

Section 75 

Agreement 

Sefton Advocacy were included in 

the tender process 

Angela White 

(Sefton Council 

for Voluntary 

Service) 

Minute No. 24 – 

Section 75 

Agreement 

Sefton Council for Voluntary 

Service were included in the 

tender process 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - WEDNESDAY 4TH DECEMBER, 
2024 
 

2 

 
 
18. USE OF THE ENHANCED CASE FINDING TOOL WITH 

INTEGRATED CARE TEAMS  

 

The Board considered the presentation of the Associate Director of 
Integration, Transformation & Partnerships – Merseycare which provided 

an update on the vision and next steps in relation to the Integrated Care 
Team Programme and the Data into Action Programme with a particular 
emphasis on Enhanced Case Finding.  

 
The Board asked questions/commented on the following:  

 

 High intensity user programme 

 Complex lives 

 Commissioning priorities  

 Cipher system 

 The importance of prevention 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the work undertaken so far and key next steps be noted; and  

 
(2) Pat McGuinness and Dave Warwick be thanked for their presentation.  

 
19. DARZI REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

The Board considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social 
Care, Health and Wellbeing and NHS Director for Sefton which provided 

the Health and Wellbeing Board with a high-level summary of Lord Darzi’s 
investigation and supported a discussion about the forthcoming NHS 10-
year plan and Sefton Place community transformation plans.  

 
The Board asked questions/commented on the following:  

 

 Health and Prevention Strategy 

 Engagement and joint strategy working  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted.  

 
20. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PLAN CONSULTATION 

FEEDBACK  

 
The Board considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social 

Care, Health and Wellbeing and NHS Director for Sefton which provided 
information on the key findings of an extensive consultation that had taken 
place between February and May 2024. The Board were also informed of 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - WEDNESDAY 4TH DECEMBER, 
2024 
 

3 

an update to the Children and Young People Plan by the Children and 
Young People’s Partnership Board.  

 
The Board discussed the context of the report and an upcoming meeting 
of the Children and Young People’s Partnership Board due to take place in 

January 2025. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 

 
(2) the findings when developing Strategy, policy, and commissioning  

intentions be considered.  
 
21. SEFTON COMBATING DRUGS PARTNERSHIP - ANNUAL 

UPDATE  

 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 
provided an annual update on the progress of Sefton’s Combating Drugs  
Partnership (SCDP). It also included an overview of the partnership’s 

development and its achievements in relation to national milestones. 
 
The Board thanked the Director of Public Health and her team for the work 

they had done. The Board also asked questions/commented on the 
following: 

 

 Working with prisons/probation 

 Working with Sefton Council for Voluntary Service 

 Lived experience users 

 Reducing stigma 

 Controlled use of substances 

 The Change, Grow, Live centre in Southport 

 Gambling 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the content of the report and the progress made by the Partnership 
this year be noted; and  
 

(2) no further key members were recommended for participation in the 
Partnership.  

 
22. HEALTH INEQUALITIES FUNDING  

 

The Board considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social 
Care, Health and Wellbeing and NHS Director for Sefton which updated 

the Board on the proposed approach in relation to NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside Health Inequalities funding for 2024-5 and the proposal for 
further engagement with partners of the development of the approach for 

2025-26 and beyond. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - WEDNESDAY 4TH DECEMBER, 
2024 
 

4 

 
The Board asked questions/commented on the following: 

 

 Connectivity with local voluntary organisations  

 The importance of the work being done  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the report be received, and the approach suggested within the paper 
be endorsed.  

 
 

 
23. RATIFICATION OF BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 2  

 

The Board considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social 
Care, Health and Wellbeing and NHS Director for Sefton which sought 

retrospective ratification from the Board on the Better Care Fund Quarter 2 
submission to NHS England.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the submission of the Better Care Fund Quarter 2 submission be 
retrospectively approved.  
 
24. SECTION 75 AGREEMENT  

 

The Board considered the report of Executive Director of Adult Social 
Care, Health and Wellbeing and NHS Director for Sefton which sought an 
extension of the Section 75 Agreement between Cheshire and Merseyside 

ICB and Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council for a further year.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the agreement of the Better Care Fund Section 75 between Cheshire 

and Merseyside ICB and Sefton Borough Council for 2024/25 be 
retrospectively approved.  

 
25. SUB-GROUP UPDATES  

 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which  
presented a summary of activity from the five identified sub-groups. The 

report also outlined a summary of activity from the Combatting Drugs 
Partnership and changes to pharmacies in Sefton. This was activity since 
the last report received by the Board on 11 September 2024. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the updates from the five identified subgroups and the Combatting 

Drugs Partnership be noted and received; and  

 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - WEDNESDAY 4TH DECEMBER, 
2024 
 

5 

(2) the changes to Pharmacies in the area be noted.  
 

 
 


